IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 450861 g COMMITTEE %En

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS 23

ELIZABETH LYNN WILLIAMS g BOARD OF NURSING §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Elizabeth Lynn Williams
625D Seventh St.
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on March 20, 2012, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case, based on the failure
of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accord.a.nc¢ with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Re_spondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have
a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 450861,
previously issued to ELIZABETH LYNN WILLIAMS, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

| nursing in the State of Texas.
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Entered this _20th day of March, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M@ Chmar

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charges filed January 27, 2012.



Re: Permanent Certificate Number 450861
Issued to ELIZABETH LYNN WILLIAMS
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A\

n
I hereby certify that on thezg day of March, 2012, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified mail, and addressed to
the following person(s):
Elizabeth Lynn Williams

625D Seventh St.
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of Permanent License §
Number 450861, Issued to §
ELIZABETH LYNN WILLIAMS, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

BEFORE THE TEXAS

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ELIZABETH LYNN WILLIAMS, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 450861, which is
in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE I

On or about November 23, 2011, the Voluntary Surrender of Respondent's license to practice nursing
in the State of California was accepted by the California Board of Registered Nursing, Sacramento,
California. A copy of the California Board of Registered Nursing Decision and Order dated
- November 23, 2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452{b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
_pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two

hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon. texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will

be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: California Board of Registered
Nursing Decision and Order dated November 23, 2011.

Filed this Qw\ dayof%aﬁuuf‘a/ ,20_[ A&

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Jaﬁw. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
/. Texas Board of Legal Specialization

State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F, Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  California Board of Registered Nursing Decision and Order dated November 23, 2011

D/2011.09.23



BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIEORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ELIZABETH LYNN CAPORUSCIO .
3101 Peninsula Road, #214 Case No.2011-128
Oxnard, CA 93035 .

OAH No..L-2011030156
Registered Nvise Licsige No. 511906 '

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipuldted Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in
this matter,

This Decision shall become effective 6n November 23, 2011, .

IT 1S SO ORDERED Nevember 23, 2011,

| hereby vertify the
foregoing to be & true copy

WU, * ” .
of the docurents on file In our office, ‘\\@‘ﬁ AR .S":.I""r, Q,WW k . /ar.,wor/
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KnvBERLEY J. BAKER-GUILLEMET
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 242920
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 -
Telephone: (213) 897-2533
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

_BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2011-128
ELIZABETH LYNN CAPORUSCIO OAH No. 1.-2011030156
3101 Peninsula Road, #214 . '
Oxnard, CA 93035 ' STIPULATED SURRENDER QF

Reglstered Nurse Lxcense No. RN 511906 LICENSE AND ORDER
Respondent.

IT ISHEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the followmg matters are {rue:
| PARTIES
. 1L LouiseR. Baﬂey, M Ed. RN (Complamant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of

Registered Nursmg. She brought this action solely in her official capacny and is represented in |
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State 6f California, by Kimberley J.
Baker-Guillemet, Deputy Attorney General. | |

2. | Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio (Respondent) is represénting herself in this ;Sroceediz;g
and has chosen not to e:'cerciée her right to be rcpresente& by counsel.

3. Onorabout June 8, 1995, the Board of Registered Nursing issued Registered Nurse
License No RN 511906 to Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio (Respondent). The Registered Nurse
License was in full force and effect at all times relevaiit to the charges brought in Accusation No.

2011-128 and will expire on December.31, 2012, unless renewed.

1

Stiputated Surrender of License (Case No. 2011-128)
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4. ' Accusation No. 2011-128.was filed before the Board of Registered N‘ufsing (Board),

Department of Consumer Affairs, and is durrg:ntly pending against Respondent. The Accusation

and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on June 22,

2011, Respondent timelybﬁled her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of

Accusation No. 2011-128 is aftached aé‘Exhjbi'g A and incorporated by reference. |
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5 ‘Respondent has carefully read; and understands the charges and allegations in

Accusation No. 201 1-12'_& Résponden’c also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this

‘Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.

"~ 6. Respondentis ﬁﬂly aware of her legal rights. in thls matter, including the rightto a
hearing on ‘the charges and allegations in thé Accusatidn; the right to be represented by counsel, at
her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examiﬁc the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the. right to the issuance of Subpoenas to
comﬁcl the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to. reconsideration
and court revi;W of an adverse deciéion; and all other rights accorded by the California |
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicéble laws.

7. Rcspondenf voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every riv‘ght set forth above. | |

| | CULPABILITY

8.. Respondent admits the truth éf each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 201 1428_, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Registered Nurse
License No. RN 511906 for the Board's formal acceptanée. '
5. Res‘pondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enabies the Board to issue
an ordcr accepting the surrender of her Registered Nurse License without further process. '
| 7 CONTINGENCY |
10. This stipulatioﬂ shall be subject to ‘appr;)val by the Board of Registered Nursing.

Respondent understands and agress that counse! for Complainant and the staff of the Board of

2

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 2011-128)
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Registered Nursiﬁg may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipuiation and

surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent, By signing the stipulation,

- Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind

the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt

this stipulation as its Decisivon and Ordér, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be

|| of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action

between the parties, and the Board shall not be dlsquahﬁed from further action by hang

consxdered this matter.

1 1. The parues understand and agree that facsnmle comes of this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as
the originals. | |

12. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is mtended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of thenr agrecment _
It sunerscdes any and all prior or contemnnranenus agreements, understandmg discuss ons :
negotiations, and comm1tmeuts (written or oral). This Supulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, emended, modified, supplemented, or o'ch'erwwe changed except by a wntmg
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. |

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

‘the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:_

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. RN 511906, issﬁed to
Respondent Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Regxstered
Nursing, " '

14, The surrender of Respondent’s Registered Nurse .Licen.se and the acceptance of the
surrendered license by the Board shall constiﬁrte the imposition of discipline against Respondent.
This stipulation constitutes a record;of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent’s

license history with the Board, -

Stipulated Swrrender of License {Case No. 201 1-128)
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‘15, Respondent shall lose all nghts and prmleges as e Reglstered Nurse in Cahforma as
of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order,

16. Respondcnt shall cause to be delivered to the Board her pocket license and, if one was
issued, her wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. |

17, 1If Respondent ever files an application for hcensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of Cahfmma, the Board shall treat it as a petmon for remstatemcnt ReSpondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for remstatement of a revoked license in
effectat the time the petition is ﬁled and al} of the- charges and. allegatmns contained in
Accusatlon No. 2011- 128 shall bc deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when
the Board deterrnmes whether to grant or deny the petition.

18, If and when Respondent’s license is reinstéted, she‘shéll pay to the Board costs
associated with its investigation end enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Cdde,
sectioﬁ 125.3 in the amount of $3,772.50 (three thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars and
fifty cents). Respondent shall be permlf'ted to pav these costs in a payment plan approved by the

Board, Nothing in this provision shall be construed to prohlblt the Board from r’educing the -

amount of cost recovery upon reinstatement of the license.

19. IfRespondcnt'should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
peiitibn for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care Iibénsing agency inlthe State of
California, all of the charges and alleéations contained in Acdusaﬁon, No. 2011-128 shall be
deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of
Issues or any other proceeding seeking'_to deny or restrict licensure.

20.- Rcspgndcht shall not apply for Iicensu;e or peﬁtioﬁ for reinstatement for two (2)

years from the gffective date of the Board of Registered Nursing’s Decision and Order.
/i ' ‘
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Registered Nurse License. 1 enter into this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agres to
be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Regiétercd Nursing.

 DATED: 22 Qe 201 \ MJQ\ Qmmum/w
L © ELIZABETH LY¥N CAPORUSCIO
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted
for consideration by the Board of Registered Nursing of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: August 15,2011 Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARC D). GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Deputy Attoﬁ:ey General
Attorneys for Complainant

L.A2010600066
60664388.doc

Stipulated Surrender of Lioz_nse {Case No. 2011-128)
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KAMALAD.HARRIS ’
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KIMBERLEY J. BAKER-GUILLEMET
Deputy Atiorney General

. State Bar No. 242920

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2533
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

" In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

- Oxhard, CA 93035

Case’No. 2011-128

OAH No. 1-2011030156
ELIZABETH Ly NN CAPORUSCIO .
3101 Peninsula Road, #214 .

Reglstered Nurse License No. 511906 ‘
‘Respondent. | FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES
' 1. LouiseR. Baxley, M.Ed;, RN (Complamant) brings this Accusation solely in her

'ofﬁoxal capacxty as the Exccutwe Officer of the Board of RegLstered Nursmg, Departmcnt of

Consumer Affairs. ‘
2. On aor about June 8, 1995, the Board of Regxstered Nursmg 1ssued Registered Nurse
License Numbcr 511906 to Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio (Respondent) The Registered Nurse

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

expire on Décember 31, 2012, unless r'ene.wed‘.

Il

n- S

* Accusation
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' application for a certificate or license for any of the following:

" conclusive evidence thereof.”

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Boarcf of Registered Nursing (Board);
Départrnent of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and ProfessionsCod.c unless otherwise indicated.

4.  Section 2750 of the Code provxdes in part that the Board may diseipline any licensee,
including a licensee holdmg 8 temporary or an mactwe license, for any reason provided in Article
3.of the Nursmg Pl‘&CflCC Act. N

5. Section "764 of the Code prov:des in part, that the expxratmn of a license shall not
deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed WIth e dlsmplmary proceeding against the licensee or
to render a declslon imposing discipline on the license. Under section 281 1(b) of the Code, the
Board may renew an explred hcense at any time within elght years aﬁ;er the explrauon

STATUTQRY PROVISIONS

6.  Section 490 of the Code provides in part, that a board may suspend or revoke é
license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the .
qualifications, fﬁnctfons, or duties of the buéiness or ﬁrofession for which th'e 1icense'-was issued,

2 ) Sgctioﬁ'2761 of the Code states in part;

“The board may take disciplinary abtidn‘against'a certified or licensed nurse or deny an
“(a) Unprofessional conduct ...

“M 'Cohviction of & felony or of any offense substantially related to the qualifications,

functions, and duties of a registered nurse, in which event the record of the conviction shall be:

8. Section 2762 of the Code states in part:
“In addition to other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter, it is unprofesé‘i;on&?"chdixpt for a person iicensed under this chapter to do any of the

following:

Accusation
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“(b) Use... alcoholic beverages, to an extent or in 2 manner dangerous or injurious to

himself or herself, any other person, or fhe public or to the extent that such use impairs his or her ' _
ability to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by his or her license.

“(c) Be convicted of a crimina],offcnse.im/o)'ving the prescription, consumption, or
self-admin_istratiop of any of the subs_tanceé described in subdjvisions () and (b) of this .
section,.” ' | |

COST RECOVERY

9.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides in part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct & licentiate t_‘ound'to have committed 2 violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_(Substﬁntin!ly Related Criminal Convictions)
10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 2671, subdivision

(£), in that Respondent was convicted of a crime substantialty related to the qualifications,

functions, or duties of a registered nurse. On April 4, 201 1, in & proceeding entitled People v.
.'Eliz'abeth Lynn Capoz*uscié,‘201 1, Super Ct. of Ventura County, Case No. 20 10027630 FA, '

- Respondent pleaded guilty to and was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23550.5-

23152(b), a felony, [Driving Under the Inﬂuenée with Blood Alcohol .08 or More with Prior DUI
Convictions]. Respondent was placed on five (5) years pfobation, sentenced to 365 days in jail,
réquired to enroll in the ‘.‘Dr.inkhtg Driver Program” (Multiple Cenviction .Pro‘gram) and ordered

to pay a fine of two thousand one hundred nineteen dollars and ho cents ($2,119.00). In addition,

‘Respondent’s driver’s license was revoked for four (4) years and she was ordered to surrender her

driver’s license to the court.
11.  The circumstances that give rise to the conviction are as follows: on or about August
1, 2010, Port Hueneme Police officers were dispatched to the scene of a traffic ooHision.\ When

one of the officers contactéd_. Resp_on'dent at ihe. scene, the offi cer observed that she smelled

- strongly of alcohol, that her Speec"h.zwaé slurréd and that her eyes were bloodshot and watery.

3
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Upon conducting a records check of Respondent, the officer learned that she was on probation for |

Driving Under the Influence with & suspended licenée. Respondent admitted to the bfﬁcsr that .

she had consumed alcoholic beverages that day and that she had.t_aken the following medications

prior to consuming the alcoholic beverages: Trazodone,' Cymbalia,? “hormones” and Albuterol.’

Reépondent also admitted to the officer that Whilé driving her vehicle, she had struck the rear of a

stopped vehic]e._ The driver of the vehicle that Respondent struck reported tﬁat Ee had been

stopped behind traffic waiting for a red signat to cﬁange when Respondent struck his vehicle from

i behind. .

Respondent declined to take & voluntary preliminary alcohol screening at the scene. -

Respondent was required to provide a chemical test at the scene. 'The breath samples collected by

the officer registered .09% and .08% BAC.

12, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 2671, subdivision

(£), in that Respondent was convicted of a crime :substantia.lly related to the qualifications,

functions, or duties of & registered nurse. On November 6, 2008, in a proceeding entitled People

v. Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio, 2008, Sup'e‘r Ct. of Verituxja County, Case No. 2008027023 FA,
Respondent pleéxdcci guilty to and was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23556-
2-3'15.?.(a), a felony, [Dri;/ing Undér thé Influence wﬁf: Prior DUI Convictiohs]. As part of ﬁer plea
agreement, Respondent admitted the special-allegation of driving with a blood alcohol content of

.15 or more in violation of véhicle code section 23578. Respondent was placed on five (5) years

' Trazodone is in a class of medications called serotonin modulators and is used to treat
depression. PubMed Health (produced by the National Center for Biotechnology Information, a
division of the Nationa! Library of Medicine at the National Institutes of Health) at
<http://www.ncbi.rlm.nih.gov/pubmedhealth/PMHO0000530/> [as of June 3, 2011].

Cymbalta or Duloxetine is in a class of medications called selective serotonin and
norepinephrine reuptake inhibitors (SNRIs) and is used to treat depression, generalized anxiety
disorder (GAD). it can also be used to treat pain and tingling caused by diabetic neuropathy and
fibromyalgia (2 long-lasting condition that may cause pain, muscle and joint pain, stiffness and
tenderness, tiredness, and difficulty falling asleep or staying asleep). PubMed Health at
<hﬁp://w.ncbi.nim.nih.gov/pubmedhcaith/PMHO()00274/> {as of June 3, 2011).

Albuterc! is in.a class of medications called bronchodilators and is used to prevent and

| treat wheezing, difficulty breathing and chest tightness caused by lung diseases such as asthme

and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. PubMed Health at
<http://www .nebinlm.nik.gov/ipubmedhealtt/PME0000355/> [as of June 3, 2011].

Accusation
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probatlon, sentenced to 180 days in jail, required to install an 1gm’aon mterlock device an her

vehicle and pay $2,343. OO
13. The circumstances that give rise to the conviction are as follows: On or about July 4,
2008, officers were dispatched to the scene of & traffic accident. Rcsuonde.nt was driving her car,

and hit a curb and bIPw her tires out, Respondent continued to drive down the road at a high rate |

- of spced Res;:ondum s vehicle came to & stop in the middle of the roadway and when the officer

approached RCSpOl cent’s vehlcle he could see the two passenger-side tire rims as the tire rubber
had been complete‘ torn off of the rims. Respondent failed field sobriety tests administered by
the officer and said she had consumed wine. Respondent was taken into custody end booked into

Ventura County Jail.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘ {(Dangerous Use of Alcohol)

14. Res;aond ent is subject to dhcxplmary action under section 2762 subdmsxon (b), on
the grounds of ungref cssxonal conduct, in that Respondent used alcohohc bevcrages to an extent
dangerous or injurious to nerself, and me public, Complamant ] ai}egauonsi as set fortn in
para.gra}.:hs 10 through 13; are incorporated by refere'ncé, as though fu'lly set forth,

|  TEIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Criminal Conviction Involving Alcohol)
15. Respoudent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2672 subdivision (¢), on the

grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of a criminal offense

_involving the consumption of alcoholic beverages. Complainant’s allegations, as set forth in

paragraphé 10 throueh 13, are incorporated by reference, as though fully set forth.

. DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

16.  To detarmine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed ori Respondent,
Compléinant allegan |
& Onorabout November 2, 1999, in a prior criminal proceeding entitled State of
California v, Elizabeth Lynn Caporuscio, in Los Angeles Municipal Court, Case Number
IMA(1823, Respendent was convicted for vioia‘ﬁi'ri'g Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [Driving
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under tﬁev influence with blood alcohol content greater than 0.15%], The record of the criminal

proceeding is incorporated as if fully set forth.
b. Onor z\..bout July 11, 2001 in a prior criminal proceeding entitled'State of California

v. Elizabeth Lynn Canoruscio, in Los Anncles Supenor Court, Case Number 1MA00837

' Respondent was convicted for violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) [Dmvmg under the

influence]. The reccrd of the eriminal pro\,eedmg is incorporated as if fully set forth.

c. On or annut April 11, 2003, in-a prior criminal proceeding entitled State of California
v. Elizabéth Lynn Czporuscio, in Los Angeles Superior Court, Case NumBer 3MA00074,
Respondent was cenvicted for violating Vehx cle Code section 23152(b) [Dravmg under the
influence with blacd alcohol content greater than 0.15%]. The record of the criminal procegding
islincoz‘porated as i fully set forth. |

PRAYER
WHEREFQT&.E , Complainant requcsts that & hearmg be heid on the matters herein alleged,

and that followiny t»= hearing, the Boarc of Reg]stered Nursing issue a declsxon

1. Revezins or suspending Registered Nurse License Nurmber 51 1906, issued to
Elizabeth Lynn Cr::ruscio)

2. Ofdcrin;;v iilizabeth Lyan Czapomscio to pay the Board of Registered Nursing the -

reasonable costs ot investigaticn and cnforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section
125.3; and
3. Taking =o2h other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

. . L " . . :
DATED: 1B ﬁ%wj ‘7(/ M
T T ““LOUISER. BAILEY M.ED,, RN <
Executive Officer g\

Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs

" State of California
Complainant -
LA2010600066
60629598 doc
.
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